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Because itôs All About The Stripes!!! 

Zebras are brave animals that care deeply 

about their group members. 



 

Zebra Express Page 2 

 

Table of Contents 

Welcome to GWRRA ····················· 1 

CA-1Z Officers & Stafféééééé..3 

District , Region & Nationalééé.......4 

From your CD ······························ 5 

From your Educatorséé...ééé...é7 

From your ACDôsééééé.ééé..9 

Rider Levelsééééééé.éé.é..12 

From your Membership (MEC)ééé..13 

From your Sunshine Ladyééé.é.....15 

From your District Directorséééé..18 

Upcoming Events. ééé..ééé.é..20 

From your Ride Coordinatorséééé.21  

The Herd at Playéééééé....é..6,10 

Calendarséééé..éééé..é..22&23 

Advertiserséééééé.é...é.24 to 26 

CA Chapterséééééé.éééé.27 

Birthdays & Anniversariesé.ééé...28 

 

November Flower is a Narcissus 

December Birthstone is a Blue Topaz 

INDIO TAMALE FESTIVAL  

Leave #3 at 9am 

 

History:  

It all started in 1992 with an idea by Dave 

Hernandez, a member of the Downtown 

Indio Merchants Association. 

The rich heritage of the tamale, consistent 

community support and hard working ta-

male makers have created the festival's tre-

mendous success. 

Recently, the Food Network-TV ranked the 

Indio International Tamale Festival in the 

top 10 "All-American Food Festivals" in the 

nation! 
 

Festival's Guinness World Records:  

The World's largest Tamale-over 1 foot in 

diameter and 40 feet in length, Dec. 4, 

1999.  The World's largest tamale festival-

with 120,000 in attendance, Dec. 2-3, 2000.  

 

 

 

 

First  Ride December 7th 
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Chapter Directors Ginger Merritt 1-951-285-3597 cd@gwrra-ca1z.org 

gmerritt2427@gmail.com 

 Danny Merritt 1-951-285-3957 dmerritt65@gmail.com 

Assistant Chapter Directors Mick Herod 1-951-813-3045 acd@gwrra-ca1z.org 

 Darlene Herod 1-951-813-3045  

Chapter Educators Bob & Su-Lin Sutherland 1-951-775-3756 ce@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Assistant Chapter  Educators Mark & Kelly Gifford 1-951-237-7482 ace@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Treasurer Kelly Gifford 1-951-237-7482 treasurer@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Motorist Awareness Coordinator Danny Merritt 1-951-285-3957 dmerritt65@gmail.com 

Membership Coordinator John Boman 1-951-440-0657 mec@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Asst. Membership Coordinator Pat Dolan 1-951-202-1775 amec@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Secretary Donna Dolan 1-951-676-1831 secretary@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Newsletter Editor Ginger Merritt 1-951-285-3597 newslettereditor@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Webmaster Mick Herod 1-951-813-3045 webmaster@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Assistant Webmaster Danny Merritt 1-951-285-3957 dmerritt65@gmail.com 

Media Coordinator Pat Dolan 1-951-202-1775 dldandpgd@verizon.net 

Ride Coordinators Maged Michael    1-951-907-7589 td@gwrra-ca1z.org 

 Russ Johnson 1-951-532-5311 Russell.l.johnson@sbcglobal.net 

Zôs  8 Ball Event Coordinatorôs John & Linda Boman 1-951-453-9867 8ballcoordinator@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Sunshine Coordinator Suzy Hoeynck 1-951-699-5341 
sunshinecoordinator@gwrra-

ca1z.org  

Gifts 50/25/25 Scott & Becky Brodeen 1-951-587-6317 nautilisman@yahoo.com 

Chapter Trainers Ginger M., Danny M., Bob S., Mark G 1-951-285-3597  gmerritt2427@gmail.com  

 John B., Linda B., Vince P., Pam P   

CPR/First Aid Trainers Vince & Pam Puterbaugh 1-951-453-9867 pamelaputerbaugh@verizon.net 

Chapter Store Andy & Karen Wales 1-951-600-8931 chapterstore@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Sign-inðGreeter Mike Dory 1-951-252-5269 greeter@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Chapter Couple (COY) Andy  & Karen Wales 1-951-600-8931  

Cont. Pg. 4 

Chapter Directors 
Ginger & Danny Merritt 

Assistant Chapter Directors 
Mick & Darlene Herod 

Chapter Educators 
Bob & Su-Lin Sutherland 

Assistant Chapter Educator 
Mark Gifford 

Chapter Treasurer 
Kelly Gifford 
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Individual of the Year (IOY) Sally Ritschel   

Phone Tree Coordinztor Tina Stoute 1-951-218-5585 phonetree@gwrra-ca1z.org 

Phone Tree Committee Sally Ritschel 1-951-677-1260 jar.slr@verizon.net 

  Darlene Herod 1-951-813-3045 darlene@herod.com 

  Carol Burleson     1-951-791-1977 None 

  Karen Wales 1-951-600-8931 karen.hearnwales@gmail.com 

  Jean Wilson 1-760-749-4108 don.wilson@cox.net 

Cont. 

Executive Director Jere Goodman 1-800-843-9460  ext 212 director@gwrra.org 

Education Director Tony Van Scharck  avanscharck@nc.rr..com 

Membership Enhancement  

Director 
Bob & Karla Greer  MEDIR@att.net 

Leadership Training Director Paul & Cheryl Brosher 1-614-270-1256 pbrosher@sbcglobal.net 

Region Director Kieth & Teresa Morrison 1-505-922-9250 morrison-Gwrra@comcast.net 

Assistant Directors Joyce & Rick Elmore 1-970-619-8140  

Region Educator Dave & Dee Gormley 1-520-749-5653 ddfroggy@aol.com 

Assistant Region Educator Mike & Ruth Burke 1-209-536-1318 mburke24@sbcglobal.net 

Membership Enhancement  

Director 
Lisa Capano & Bill Weiss 1-720-890-8122 

1-720-938-3825 
lisacapano@aol.com 

Medic First Aid Joel & Marti Winkler 1-626-969-7486 jwinkler7@charter.net 

District Director Vincent & Pamela Puterbaugh 1-951-453-6000 vincentputerbaugh@gmail.com 

Assistant  Directors  John & Linda Boman 1-951-440-0657 jdboman@yahoo.com 

District Educator Mike & Ruth Burke 1-209-536-1318 mburke24@sbcglobal.net 

Assistant Educators Nick & Terri Riolo 1-209-462-6122 Sheriff.riolo@gmail.com 

Membership Enhancement  

Director 
Gary & Dee Bowers 1-661-435-6526 gdbowers@verizon.net 

District Store Robert &Tina Gulley  rgulley1@msn.com 

    


